

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක **2427/16 - 2025** මාර්තු මස **11** වැනි අඟහරුවාදා **- 2025.03.11** No. 2427/16 – TUESDAY, MARCH 11, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Wickramasingha Mudiyanselage Dinusha Ruchirani Wickramasingha resides in the village of haragama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kandy Four Gravets & Gangawata Korale, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Wickramasingha Mudiyanselage Dinusha Ruchirani Wickramasingha in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.



SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Kandy Four Gravets & Gangawata Korale	Haragama	320289	Block 02 Parcel No. 60	0.0304	00362511668	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rankothdurayalage Karunadasa resides in the village of Dombagahagedara Ihala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inverest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rankothdurayalage Karunadasa in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Rideegama	Dombagahagedara Ihala	420064	4 Block 01 Parcel No. 1		0003471	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Hamidu Amina Umma resides in the village of Hadiramulla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inversest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Hamidu Amina Umma in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA.

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
(Hectare)								
Rideegama	Hadiramulla	420136	6 Block (Parcel No.		00190018806	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Malimage Lionel Nenasena Aponsu resides in the village of Aththidiya South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathmalana, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Malimage Lionel Nenasena Aponsu in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Rathmalana	Aththidiya South	521002	2 Block 0		2527375	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mahamarakkalage Donisan Peter Fernando resides in the village of Koralawella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mahamarakkalage Donisan Peter Fernando the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

SCHEDULE

			SCILDOLI				
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
Division							
(Hectare)							
Moratuwa	Koralawella	52021	5 Block Parcel No		2525595	Delkanda	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewa kankanange Don Nimal Perera resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewa kankanange Don Nimal Perera in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No. Ex		Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mahara	Kirillawala South	510822	Block 01 Parcel No. 108	0.0462 8 ownership of 1/2 of the entir		Gampaha

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Dunu Achchige Wasantha Hemamali resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Dunu Achchige Wasantha Hemamaliin the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Mahara	Yongammulla	510801	Block 03 Parcel No.		00060048043	Gampaha	

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Thelseniyage Indra Malani resides in the village of Sooriyapaluwa South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Thelseniyage Indra Malani in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P.C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla,

19th February, 2025.

		SCHEDULI	3		
Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of La	nd Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
			(Hectare)	
Sooriyapaluwa South	5108		o. 99 owi	nership of	Gampaha
		Map No.	Village Cadastral Parcel No. Map No. Sooriyapaluwa South 510821 Block	Map No. (Hectare, Sooriyapaluwa South 510821 Block 01 0.030 Parcel No. 99 own	Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate of Title No. (Hectare) Sooriyapaluwa South 510821 Block 01 0.0301 00060027409 Parcel No. 99 ownership of 1/2 of the entire

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samitha Chandana Udaya Welgama resides in the village of Yakkaduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or inyterest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samitha Chandana Udaya Welgama in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
Division									
	(Hectare)								
Ja-Ela	Yakkaduwa	512201	Block 04 Parcel No. 2		00060039262	Gampaha			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0134/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pawula Hewage Wimalarathna resides in the village of Walgama North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Matara, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or invertest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pawula Hewage Wimalarathna in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th March, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 19th February, 2025.

			SCHEDULE					
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
	(Hectare)							
Matara	Walgama North	820013	Block 0 Parcel No. 1		170001365	Matara		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."